
Date Published:30 October 2019     

Gloucestershire Police and Crime Panel

Tuesday 12 November 2019 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE Andrea Clarke

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 13 SEPTEMBER 2019 
(Pages 1 - 6)

Andrea Clarke

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

Andrea Clarke

4  POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER - UPDATE 

The Police and Crime Commissioner to give a verbal update on activity 
since the last meeting of the Police and Crime Panel.

PCC Martin Surl

5  POLICE AND CRIME PLAN HIGHLIGHT REPORT (Pages 7 - 72) Richard Bradley

6  MENTAL HEALTH - THE IMPACT ON GLOUCESTERSHIRE POLICE 
OF RESPONDING TO CALLS INVOLVING MENTAL HEALTH (Pages 
73 - 110)

PCC Martin Surl

INFORMATION ITEM

7  OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER - CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE REPORT (Pages 111 - 116)

Richard Bradley

FUTURE MEETINGS

3 February 2020
27 March 2020
17 July 2020
18 September 2020
6 November 2020

All meetings start at 10.00am and are held in Shire Hall, Gloucester.



    

Membership –  Cllr Colin Hay (Chairman), Cllr David Norman MBE, Cllr Loraine Patrick, 
Cllr Steve Robinson (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr Brian Tipper, Cllr Ray Brassington, Cllr Jonny 
Brownsteen, Cllr Philip Burford, Cllr Collette Finnegan, Cllr David Gray, Cllr Karen McKeown and 
Cllr Mattie Ross
Independent Members - William Alexander (Independent Member) and Martin Smith (Independent 
member)

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – – Please declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
or personal interests that you may have relating to specific matters which may be 
discussed at this meeting, by signing the form that will be available in the Cabinet Suite.  
Completing this list is acceptable as a declaration, but does not, of course, prevent 
members from declaring an interest orally in relation to individual agenda items.  The list 
will be available for public inspection.

Members requiring advice or clarification about whether to make a declaration of interest 
are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer (Jane Burns Tel: 01452 328472 /fax: 01452 
425149 e-mail: jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Andrea Clarke, Senior Democratic Services Adviser
:01452 324204 e-mail: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please
contact Democratic Services (tel 01452 324203) to make the necessary arrangements
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the
meeting. 

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Police and Crime Panel held on Friday 13 
September 2019 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
William Alexander
Jonny Brownsteen
Cllr Collette Finnegan
Cllr David Gray

Cllr Colin Hay (Chairman)
Cllr Loraine Patrick
Cllr Brian Tipper

Substitutes: Cllr Jenny Forde (In place of Cllr Ray Brassington)
Cllr David Norman MBE (In place of Cllr Will Windsor-Clive)
Cllr Rachel Smith (In place of Cllr Karen McKeown)
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE (In place of Cllr Steve Robinson)

Apologies: Cllr Mattie Ross, Martin Smith and Cllr David Wheeler

In attendance: Martin Surl – Police and Crime Commissioner
Chris Brierley – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner
Rod Hansen – Chief Constable
Richard Cooper - Detective Chief Superintendent 
Ruth Greenwood - Head of Policy, Performance and Strategy, OPCC
Richard Bradley – Chief Executive OPCC 

23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting held on Friday 19 July 2019 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were received.

25. OPCC - INTERIM APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
25.1 Martin Surl, Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), informed the Panel that he had felt it 

prudent given the Police and Crime Commissioner elections scheduled for 2020 not to 
undertake a formal recruitment exercise at this time. In his opinion Richard Bradley, who 
had fulfilled the role of Deputy Chief Executive of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC), had all the necessary experience and qualities to fulfil this role. 

25.2 The committee had been apprised of this situation via an email on Wednesday 31 July 
2019. The feedback from Panel members to this email was in support of this proposal. This 
was reiterated at the Panel meeting.

25.3 It was agreed that the Panel would be updated on this position following the PCC election 
next year.

26. HOW THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER HOLDS THE CHIEF 
CONSTABLE TO ACCOUNT 

26.1 Richard Bradley, Chief Executive OPCC, presented the report to the Panel. He explained 
that the aim of this proposal was to create a coherent and consistent approach to holding 
the Chief Constable to account. He hoped that this would make the process more 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

transparent. Six holding to account sessions had already been conducted. He was happy 
to update the Panel on the holding to account sessions on a regular basis.

26.2 Members noted the proposal and welcomed the inclusion of the register which would 
enable the Panel to have a clearer picture of this activity.

27. GLOUCESTERSHIRE CONSTABULARY CRIME DATA INTEGRITY 
INSPECTION 2019 

27.1 The Panel was joined by Rod Hansen, Chief Constable, and Detective Chief 
Superintendent Richard Cooper for this item.

27.2 The Chair invited Martin Surl, Police and Commissioner, to set the context to and comment 
on the recommendations of the HMICFRS Crime Data Inspection (CDI) Report. The PCC 
informed the Panel that data integrity was important to him. The report from the 2014 CDI 
inspection had raised some concerns with regard to compliance. Towards the end of 2018 
he had become concerned with regard to the level of compliance and had formally written 
to the Chief Constable asking for an assessment of this area and for him to also give an 
indication of what rating the constabulary could expect at a future inspection. At that time 
the Chief Constable anticipated that there was the potential for the constabulary to receive 
a good rating, at the very least it would receive ‘requires improvement’. The PCC requested 
that the Chief Constable put in place an action plan to get the constabulary on the right 
footing. Unfortunately this work was still in progress at the time of inspection. The outcome 
of the inspection was an ‘inadequate’ rating. 

27.3 The PCC informed the Panel that he was unhappy with the ‘inadequate’ rating. A recovery 
plan was in place to take forward the recommendations in the report. He thought it 
important that the Panel place this inspection report within the wider context of the positive 
PEEL: Police effectiveness, efficiency and legitimacy 2018/19 inspection report published 
in May 2019 which reported that the Constabulary was ‘good’ across the board including 
for vulnerability, safeguarding and investigation. 

27.4 The Chief Constable was invited to speak to the inspection report. He informed members 
that it was important to note that this inspection report was not discussing service failure 
but about recording of data. He was clear that his intention was not to make excuses for 
this rating; the constabulary had let itself down, but had understood the issues and had 
already recovered the position. He informed Panel members that at the time of the 
inspection the constabulary was 82% compliant, but that in response to the recovery plan 
the constabulary was now at over 90% compliance. He had asked HMICFRS to return 
sooner rather than later as he wanted to receive their endorsement of the work undertaken 
by the constabulary to address this position. 

27.5 The Chief Constable explained the crime data recording process to the Panel highlighting 
the particular recording aspects, in essence a shift in practice required by the Home Office, 
that had had a significant impact on the outcome of the inspection, including that the 
timeline for recording crimes was now 24 hours as opposed to 72 hours previously. 

27.6 With regard to the recommendations in the report relating to sexual offences the Chief 
Constable reassured the Panel that the constabulary took these offences seriously, this 
was reflected in the PEEL Report (May 2019). These were complex cases – sometimes the 
report could come from a third party and yet the alleged victim disagreed that any crime 
had occurred (and therefore did not support an investigation). 

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

27.7 The Chief Constable assured the Panel that the constabulary also took domestic abuse, 
mental health and violence seriously. He explained that 100 of the domestic abuse cases 
identified by the inspectors had been examined by officers, and they were of the view that 
the right actions had been taken in each case.   Safeguarding was put in place in most 
cases, and a pragmatic outcome was achieved based on the needs of the victims.  

27.8 The Chief Constable discussed some (anonymised) cases which demonstrated the 
complexity of the issues. The Panel found these to be very helpful in their understanding of 
the factors faced by officers when they are dealing with incidents and how these could 
present challenges around crime data recording.  

27.9 The Panel was informed that the crime recording rules were very precise. It was important 
to note that these rules related to approximately 24% of the calls received by the Police; 
76% of incidents responded to by the Police were non-crime related eg. missing people, 
road accidents and mental health. 

27.10 The Chief Constable was clear that officers tried to strike a balance in responding to calls 
and would also aim to be compassionate. With regard to the data/questions relating to 
diversity he explained that when, for example, a person was traumatised it was important to 
pick your moment to ask them what religion they were.  If not done at the time though the 
inspectorate team classed the incident as a date recoding failure 

27.11 There were challenges relating to the technology used by the constabulary. These were 
legacy systems and required double entry of data as they did not ‘talk to’ each other. This 
also meant that the constabulary was not yet able to consistently hit the 24hour rule. The 
Panel was informed that one of the Assistant Chief Constables was leading the project 
looking at improving the IT systems. This did have cost implications and within a tight 
budget situation this would mean that there would be difficult decisions to be made in 
future. 

27.12 The Panel questioned whether the resources invested in this area to recover the situation 
meant that other areas were now at risk? It was also questioned whether the Home Office 
was, through the crime recording structure, forcing the Police to change its values? If when 
reviewing the individual cases the outcome was that the right actions had been taken why 
was the constabulary not able to defend its position with HMICFRS? 

27.13 The Chief Constable explained that whilst there was additional funding available to recruit a 
deputy Force Crime Registrar (FCR), existing resources had been used to recover this 
position. He explained that four experienced sergeants had been selected to support the 
FCR in this work, whilst investigators worked the case(s); sustaining this would be a 
challenge. He acknowledged that Panel members were right to be concerned as to the 
potential impact on other areas. He was, however, clear that the Constabulary would not be 
changing or compromising its values in order to be able to meet these rules, it would still 
aim to do what was right in the circumstances

27.14 The PCC informed the Panel that neither he nor the Constabulary have any opportunity to 
comment on these rules. He commented that other PCCs across the country have 
commented on the potential impact of these rules on the front line. He was clear that within 
a challenging funding situation decisions as to where to direct resources would always be 
difficult; he stated that it would have been remiss of him to invest in this area earlier given 
the impact that this would have had on the frontline, which was suffering from the impact of 
austerity with the loss of 250 officers since 2010; as it was resources to redress this 
situation had had to be drawn from the frontline. He informed the Panel that the Chief 
Constable had his full support. He was of the view that other constabularies were in a 

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

similar position to Gloucestershire, the majority receiving an ‘inadequate’ grading on first 
inspection (and some on second inspection). 

27.15 In response to a question the PCC informed members that in retrospect he should perhaps 
have raised his concerns with the Chief Constable earlier. However, the Chief Constable 
explained that HMICFRS had sent in twelve inspectors for fourteen days; it would have 
taken the constabulary at least six months to be able to deliver the same level of detail. 

27.16 The PCC was clear that in terms of resources there was ‘no fat left on the bone’. The 
additional officers that were coming through were as a result of the increase in the Police 
precept. Although the government had made an announcement with regard to additional 
funding for the Police the actual detail and what this would mean in terms of additional 
officers for Gloucestershire was not yet known.

27.17 The Panel was informed that HMICFRS would no longer be undertaking thematic 
inspections on CDI; these issues would be addressed within the PEEL inspection process 
in future. 

27.18 Members of the Panel reiterated their concerns that there was the potential for the ethos of 
the constabulary to be affected by these recording requirements. There was also the 
potential for this approach to give a false impression to the public as to the level of crime in 
the county, particularly with regard to violent crime. 

27.19 In response to a question the Chief Constable explained that the constabulary hosted a 
number of support networks, eg for female officers, and also had champions across the 
service for specific issues, eg. Autism, dyslexia and careers. Some training would be 
bespoke to specific areas, eg those officers dealing directly with sex crimes would be 
trauma informed. The Force Crime Registrar now also visited teams to offer advice and 
guidance. 

27.20 The Chief Constable also explained that the service did try to understand the demand 
profiles and in recognition of the number of calls relating to mental health there was now a 
mental health practitioner onsite in the force control room. Officers would also triage calls 
with the help of appropriately skilled mental health practitioners. He informed members that 
he also had regular meetings with the lead HMICFRS Inspector for Gloucestershire to raise 
and discuss issues.

27.21 The report had referred to the role of the Deputy Chief Constable (DCC) and in response to 
a question the Chief Constable informed the Panel that the DCC had felt that he was doing 
the right thing in focusing on the overall delivery of the service, but that he acknowledged 
and accepted the findings of the inspection. Following an internal review the DCC had 
accepted that there was some personal learning that he needed to undertake and this has 
been completed. The Chief Constable stated that the DCC was leading on the recovery 
plan.

27.22 In response to questions the Panel was assured that the safeguarding and domestic abuse 
issues raised in the report had been followed up and no one had suffered as a result of the 
data recording errors. He reiterated that all the cases identified by the inspectors had been 
reviewed by experienced officers, including listening to the original calls, and the victim 
contacted directly where appropriately. There were a small number of cases where 
perhaps more could have been done.

27.23 Members of the Panel reiterated their concerns with regard to the public perception of the 
level of crime in Gloucestershire. They agreed that it was important to be clear that much of 

Page 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

the issues identified in the inspection report could be attributed to technical factors. They 
also agreed that it was important that the Panel was clear that it accepted the explanation 
put forward by the PCC and Chief Constable, and that it was not possible to draw any 
conclusions in the three month period of recovery post inspection as to whether there were 
any trends around specific groups that had previously been missed due to recording errors. 
The Panel did expect to be kept up to date with progress in order that it could be assured 
that the underreporting had not been masking potential areas of concern.

28. POLICE AND CRIME PLAN REFRESH 
28.1 Martin Surl, Police and Crime Commissioner, presented the refresh of his Police and Crime 

Plan 2017-2021. He informed the Panel that the refresh had been developed in conjunction 
with the Home Office which therefore meant that the plan was in line with government 
thinking. It was also explained that there was a transformation programme in place which 
included a significant focus on IT; a digital strategy would follow in due course. 

28.2 The Panel questioned elements of the refresh but overall accepted the refreshed Police 
and Crime Plan 2017-2021. 

28.3 In response to questions raised the Panel agreed that it would be good to have a briefing 
ahead of the budget setting meeting in February 2020 to enable members to fully explore 
the funding picture for the Police. 

29. POLICE AND CRIME PLAN HIGHLIGHT REPORT 
29.1 Richard Bradley, Chief Executive Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, gave a 

detailed presentation of the report. 

29.2 The Panel welcomed and noted the report.

30. OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER - CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
REPORT 

30.1 Richard Bradley, Chief Executive Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, gave a 
detailed presentation of the report. 

30.2 The Panel noted the report.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 12.26 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Security classification: [Select Protective Marking]

POLICE AND CRIME PLAN PRIORITIES  -  QUARTERLY HIGHLIGHT REPORT 

1. Aims and Priorities

The Police and Crime Commissioner’s aim is that the Police and Crime Plan will be delivered 
through the inclusion and involvement of the many partnerships and communities in Gloucestershire 
with the aim of making it a safer place in which to live and work.

The Police and Crime Plan is being delivered through:

 Priority 1 – Accessibility and accountability
 Priority 2 – Older but not overlooked
 Priority 3 – Young people becoming adults 
 Priority 4 – Safe days and nights for all
 Priority 5 – Safe and soci
[...]
h local operations to tackle motorcycle offences, although this will not take place on the 
A417/9 patrol route due to the dangers of stopping fast motorcycles there. It is also hoped to run an 
Operation Close Pass to remind drivers to be mindful of pedal cyclists with the evenings drawing in.   

*Results Op Indemnis The positive activity and impact maintained around Op Indemnis has been 
recognised with the Special Constabulary being nominated for and now winners of the Arthur Ellis trophy 
with an incredible 600hrs invested into this work and significant impact and influence on our road 
safety.(please see additional information under Good News)

September 2019:

Personnel:

 Independent (operational) - 13
 Independent (non-operational) - 3, Independent (non-operational - intelligence) - 1
 Non-Independent (operational) - 17
 Non-Independent (non-operational) - 1

Total - 35

As can be seen from the above figures, due to replacements for losses (mostly joining the regulars!) we are 
having to absorb a large number of new officers at present, none of whom are yet Fast Roads Trained. 
Much of this month was therefore spent training new officers in both SL700 and Drug Wipe (just two of many 
skills they will need to acquire), with Fast Roads training and vehicle seizure training both being scheduled 
for October. 

Expected Hours: Required minimum - 8 hours from each operational officer, therefore a 
minimum expectation from 30 operational officers of 240 man-hours.

Hours Actually performed during September: 15 x day-shift duties and 9 x evening duties, with the 
vehicle operational on 11 different days during the month and 210 man-hours contributed. This is lower 
than in recent months for the reasons stated above (and the shortfall will continue through October and 
much of November), although we anticipate being back on track in time for the Christmas Drink Drive 
Campaign at the beginning of December. 

Directed Patrol for September: Due to the above training 
[...]
th November.

5.2 Also at the last meeting it was also reported that the OPCC had undergone a review of 
functions and structure.  One finding from this review was the requirement for an additional 
officer to support with finance and administration.  A post has been created and is currently 
being advertised with of closing date of 8th November.

5.3 All vacancies are advertised on the OPCC recruitment page:  www.gloucestershire-
pcc.gov.uk/recruitment/

5. Estate

5.1 Work has begun at the former British Nuclear Power site at Berkley which will become the 
Force training and conference centre.  Contractors Willmott Dixon have started work on the 
3,000 square metre building, which will house an IT suite, lecture theatre, classrooms, 
fitness centre and weapons training area.

5.2 A video of the construction site was recently published by Punchline Gloucestershire and 
can be found here: https://youtu.be/FeWhEKewZvo.  Recent photos from Berkeley are 
provided below for information:

Page 114

https://www.gloucestershire-pcc.gov.uk/what-is-independent-custody-visiting/
http://www.gloucestershire-pcc.gov.uk/recruitment/
http://www.gloucestershire-pcc.gov.uk/recruitment/
https://youtu.be/FeWhEKewZvo


Richard Bradley
Chief Executive
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Gloucestershire
November 2019

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting - 13 September 2019
	5 Police and Crime Plan Highlight Report
	6 Mental Health - the impact on Gloucestershire Police of responding to calls involving mental health
	7 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner - Chief Executive Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Police and Crime Panel held on Tuesday 12 
November 2019 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Ray Brassington
Jonny Brownsteen
Cllr Philip Burford
Cllr David Gray
Cllr Colin Hay (Chairman)

Cllr Karen McKeown
Cllr Loraine Patrick
Cllr Steve Robinson (Vice-Chairman)
Martin Smith
Cllr Brian Tipper

Officers in attendance: Martin Surl – Police and Crime Commissioner
Chris Brierley – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner
Ruth Greenwood - Head of Policy, Performance and Strategy, 
OPCC

Apologies: William Alexander, Cllr Collette Finnegan, Cllr Dave Norman MBE and Cllr Mattie 
Ross

31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 13 SEPTEMBER 2019 
The minutes of the meeting on Friday 13 September 2019 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were received.

33. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER - UPDATE 
33.1 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) updated the Panel on his activity since the 

Panel’s meeting on 13 September 2019. This included:-
 Retail crime – responding to concerns raised by retailers, and the impact of retail 

crime on their businesses, the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(OPCC) had undertaken a deep dive into Constabulary processes, practice and  
data and produced a detailed retail crime review report. This was launched at a 
meeting, hosted by the OPCC, on 29 October 2019 at which both retailers and the 
Police were represented. The Police have acknowledged the concerns, have 
developed an action plan as a consequence and agreed to report back on this issue 
in one month.

 Rural crime – The PCC had been out and about in the county listening to the 
concerns raised by people in the rural communities. Rural crime is as big a concern 
for farmers as for those in the retail community. Much of this crime was down to 
organised crime groups (OCGs). 

 Child Friendly Gloucestershire – an event had been held with partners and young 
people.

 Courts in Gloucestershire – the PCC continued to lobby government/Ministry of 
Justice with regard to the long-term viability of Gloucestershire’s courts; if not 
addressed there was a risk that the county could lose its courts.  The Court 
document would be made available to Panel members.

 Green and pleasant county priority – 80 more electric vehicles have been added to 
the Police fleet. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

 Drink/Drive campaign – the PCC informed the Panel that the campaign was in two 
parts. The first part focused on the prevention message with enforcement from 3 
December 2019. 

 Gloucestershire Police Cadets – the Treasure Seekers cadet programme was a 
finalist in the World Class Policing Awards. 

 Safer and Social Driving - The positive activity and impact maintained around Op 
Indemnis has been recognised with the Special Constabulary being nominated for 
and now winners of the Arthur Ellis trophy with 600hrs invested into this work and 
significant impact and influence on our road safety.

 Finances – The impending General Election could impact on when the OPCC 
received the funding announcement from the Home Office and therefore when the 
PCC would be able to consult with the general public.

 Berkeley Green – The development of this training facility was progressing well. 

33.2 The Panel welcomed the update. Members would be interested to review the Police report 
in response to the issues raised by retailers, and acknowledged the impact of this type of 
crime on retailers. However Panel members also expressed the view that rural crime had a 
similarly significant impact on farmers.

33.3 Reflecting on the tragic death of a Police Officer in Berkshire (August 2019) when 
responding to a 999 call the Panel asked for clarification on the support/body armour that 
was available to Police Officers in Gloucestershire. The PCC informed members that 
Gloucestershire Constabulary officers were well provided for in this regard with their kit 
including body worn camera systems as well as carrying Tasers. He informed the Panel 
that Police Officers in Gloucestershire had been driven at but thankfully not hit. 

33.4 The PCC expressed the view that it was important that the general public recognised that a 
‘Bobby on the Beat’ was not going to solve issues such as rural crime. The OCGs in the 
area were well organised and required a strategic response. The PCC had allocated an 
additional £250k to the Police to support tackling rural crime. Members acknowledged the 
challenges relating to rural crime particularly given the size of the area and distances 
involved. It was questioned whether sufficient focus was given to interrupting the disposal 
channels. The PCC informed the Panel that he has tried to raise this issue with the 
appropriate Minister and with the Regional and Organised Crime Unit. He agreed that 
targeted interventions were needed and that the Police (nationally) were not doing enough 
to tackle these organised crime groups. He was clear that whilst he was the PCC for 
Gloucestershire rural crime would be a priority. 

33.5 In response to a question related to the use of Tasers the PCC explained that he held the 
Police to account for how they were used. It was also explained that there were robust 
protocols (risk assessments) around the use of force and a Use of Force Scrutiny Panel 
which includes representatives from the Independent Advisory Group and Independent 
Custody Visitors.

33.6 The Panel agreed with the PCC’s concerns regarding the Crown Court estates in 
Gloucestershire and offered its support to the PCC in trying to raise this at the national 
level.

34. POLICE AND CRIME PLAN HIGHLIGHT REPORT 
34.1 Most of the matters discussed in this report had been discussed in the preceding item. In 

addition the Panel welcomed the improvement in the response times for calls to the 101 
number. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

34.2 The Panel noted the report.

35. MENTAL HEALTH - THE IMPACT ON GLOUCESTERSHIRE POLICE OF 
RESPONDING TO CALLS INVOLVING MENTAL HEALTH 

35.1 The Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner (DPCC) presented this item. He drew 
member’s attention to the statement made by the Chief Constable, Gloucestershire 
Constabulary, at the Panel meeting on 13 September 2019 that only 24% of the calls 
received by the Police related to crime, with 76% non-crime related (eg. missing people, 
road accidents and mental health). The DPCC explained that when responding to a mental 
health call an officer could be tied up for a significant amount of time. This meant that there 
would be times when Gloucestershire Police may find it difficult  to respond to a crime 
related call.

35.2 The current situation was that the Police were now in the position of increasingly being the 
first point of call for mental health related calls; where there was a concern for life, or a high 
risk missing person, the Police would respond as a matter of course. The DPCC was clear 
that the concerns about the impact on the Police were not about apportioning blame; the 
impact of austerity had been felt across the board resulting in challenges across all core 
services (Police, Health, Social Care).

35.3 The DPCC informed the Panel that he wanted to have a clear understanding of the real 
cost to the Police, in particular, accurate detail on the time involved in an officer responding 
to a non-crime call. To support discussions with heath colleagues, about potential ways in 
which services might be delivered differently it would be important to have a robust 
evidence base. The OPCC was due to meet with a Masters student at the University of 
Gloucestershire to discuss them undertaking a detailed analysis of the data in order to gain 
a clearer picture of the impact of non-crime calls on the Police in Gloucestershire. The 
DPCC was clear that in taking this matter forward with partners it would be important to 
have a good evidence base.

35.4 Members asked what training was given to new recruits with regard to mental health first 
aid and also what ongoing training was in place to support Police Officers in responding to 
mental health related calls. It was agreed that OPCC would provide a briefing on this issue 
for the committee.
ACTION: Ruth Greenwood

35.5 The Panel was aware that this was both a local and national situation, and agreed that it 
would take government coordination to resolve. The PCC was clear that, like all 
Constabularies, the Chief Constable does not have sufficient resources to match delivery to 
public expectations. Given the pressures across all services the DPCC stated that he felt 
that it was important to try to be innovative and look at what we (as a system) could do 
differently.

35.6 In response to questions the OPCC explained why a Police Officer would need to stay with 
a vulnerable person if they had escorted them to A and E; and the practicalities and 
challenges for/on the officer’s time. The Panel were pleased to note the positive impact of 
the mental health triage car, and the practical support and assurance that this gave to 
officers. In response to a question it was explained that before considering whether to 
commission another mental health triage car it would be important to have the 
data/evidence to support such a proposal.

35.7 The Panel discussed the possibility of commissioning a piece of work (task group) to look 
at the issues in more detail. However, the DPCC stated that in the first instance he wanted 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

to get the analysis into non-crime underway, and would share the outcome with the Panel. 
At that juncture he would be happy to discuss the potential for a focused piece of work with 
the Panel on this matter.  

35.8 Panel members were also concerned as to the impact on officers of dealing with these 
calls. The PCC commented that there was good welfare support for officers, and that there 
was strong leadership across the board from the Chief Constable. However, he 
acknowledged that this was an area of high risk, and was clear that Police Officers cannot 
do the work of Social Workers. He also reiterated that it was important that members of the 
public understood that having a ‘Bobby on the Beat’ would not solve all problems. 

35.9 The Panel agreed that it would not commission a task group at this juncture as per the 
DPCC’s request, but would return to this matter the following year. 

36. OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER - CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
REPORT 
The Panel noted the report.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 12.14 pm


